In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of the A I\/l 0 3

Insolvency {England &

s Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

0

Companies House

*A98PUGKU*
06/07/2020 #4
COMPANIES HOUSE

T

'l Company details
Company number J—JFFF’T’?WB‘

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Westway Holdings Limited

beld black capitals.

|

u Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) | Michaet Colin John

Surname r Sanders

u Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber| 6th Floor

Street IZ London Wall Place

Post town |

County/Region ’ London

Postcode E|lC|2]Y ’75 Al U

Country I United Kingdom

u Administrator's name o

Full forename(s) Georgina Marie ° S:S?Qi?geng?tj;tgzﬁ us about

Surname Eason another administrator,

E Administrator’s address e

Building namefnumber{ &th Floor thh;_adn::pisttrattolrl .
se tnis section to tell us about

Street | 2 London Wall Place another administrator.

Post town ’

County/Region | London

Postrole lefo 2 v T5[afu

Country J United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature —

Signature date

% \J&,f( /
fol's  [ol7  [2[of2[0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

nTmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Kimberley Reid

Allinformation on this form will appear on the
public record.

@Tﬂlhere to send

Company name

MHA Maclintyre Hudson LLP

6th Floor
2 London Wall Place

Post town

County/Region London

= Telelalv| [s[alu

[« United Kingdom

"Dx

{ Telephone

0207 429 4100

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

[0 You have attached the required documents.

L1 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U2Z.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page

Name and address of insolvency practitioner

< What this form is for % What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can’t use this centinuation
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation,
2 are already jeintly appointed. removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form, @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

I Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment: © You can use this continuation page
. with the following forms:
Administrator - VAMI, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
O Administrative receiver VAMSG, VAM7
. - CVA1, CVA3, CVA4
O Recelver - AMO2, AM03, AMO4, AMOS,
O Manager AMOB, AMO7, AMOSB, AMOS,
0 MNominee AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
) AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
O Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
O Liguidator - REC1, REC2, REC3
- - - LIQ02, LIQ03, LIQOS, LIQ13,
O Provisional liquidator 014,
- WUD7, WU15
- COM1, COM2, COM3, COMA
- NDISC
u Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s} [ Simon
Surname ‘ Bonney
E Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name/number | High Holborn House
Street I 52-54 High Holborn
Post town |
County/Region ’ London
Postcode [wicl1]v] je|r|t
Country ’United Kingdom

0417 Version 1.0




Bth Floor

T (020) 7429 4100
|2-°Ln;dnn Wall Place F (020) 7248 893
Eé‘z\ensm W macintyrehudson.ca.uk

G mha
MACINTYRE HUDSON

Westway Holdings Limited (“the Company”) — In Administration

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals pursuant to
Paragraph 49 Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and under Rule 3.35 of
the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016
Issued on: 3 July 2020

Delivered to creditors on: 6 July 2020



Wesiway Holdings Limited

CONTENTS
1. Statutory Information- Page 1
2. Circurnstances Leading to the Appointment of Joint Administrators- Page «
3. Objectives of the Administration and the Joint Administrators’ Strategy for Achieving Them-
4. Actions of the Joint Administrators Following Appointment- Page
5. Financial Position of The Company- Page**
6. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account — Page «»
7. Proposed Future Actions of The Administrators to Achieve the Objective of The
Administration- Page * *
8. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses — MHA Macintyre Hudson LLP and
Quantuma LLP- Pages *
9. Pre-Administration Costs- Page
10. Administrators’ Investigations- Page + +
11. EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings- Page = »
12. Joint Administrators’ Proposals — Page »*
13. Joint Approval of Proposals- Page «+
14. Further Information- Page *
APPENDICES

1) A summary of the Company's Estimated Financial Position as at 15 May 2020

2)
3)

4)

Proof of Debt Form

Receipts and Payments Account from 15 May 2020 to 2 July 2020

MHA Maclintyre Hudson LLP and Quantuma LLP - Fee Recovery Policies

. Fee Estimate Summary for MHA Macintyre Hudson LLP and Quantuma LLP

Analysis of Time Costs incurred from 15 May 2020 to 2 July 2020 for MHA Macintyre Hudson
and Quantuma LLP

Pre-appointment Time Analysis for MHA Maclintyre Hudson

Notice of Decision by Correspondence and Voting Form

Notice to Form a Creditors’ Committee



Westway Holdings Limited

Georgina Marie Eason, Simon Bonney and | are the Joint Administrators of the Company and these are

our statutory proposals relating to the Company.

1.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Information
Company name:
Previous name:
Trading name:
Company number;
Date of incorporation:
Trading address:

Current registered office:

Former registered office:

Principal trading activity:

Appointment Details

Joint Administrators:

Joint Administrators’
addresses:

Date of appointment:

Court name and reference

Appointment made by:

Actions of Administrators:

Westway Holdings Limited

N/A

Westway

09761309

3 September 2015

84 Westbury Lane Buckhurst Hill IG9 5PW

MHA Maclintyre Hudson, 6th Floor, 2 London Wall Place, London,
EC2Y 5AU
C/O Baptiste & Co 23 Austin Friars London EC2N 2QP

Other letting and operating of own or leased real estate

Georgina Marie Eason and Michael Colin John Sanders of MHA
Maclntyre Hudson LLP (“MHA™)

Simon Bonney of Quantuma LLP (“Quantuma”)

MHA Macintyre Hudson LLP, 6th Floor, 2 London Wall Place,
London, EC2Y 5AU

Quantuma LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn,
London, WC1V 6RL

Georgina Marie Eason and Michael Colin John Sanders —
Appointed on 15 May 2020

Simon Bonney — Appointed on 22 May 2020
High Court of Justice :
002337 of 2020

Director

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done
by an administrator may be done by the Administrators jointiy or
individually.

@



Westway Holdings Limited

Officers of the Company

Directors Appointed Ceased
Westway International OU 11 May 2020 -
Joseph Griffin 10 Aprit 2019 11 May 2020

Anthony Marks 1 March 2016 2 August 2019
Richard Nicholas Birch 3 November 2017 | 4 April 2019
Neil Boswell 1 October 2015 14 October 2016

Tracy Evans 3 September 2015 | 1 March 2016
Stephen Flint 3 September 2015 | 16 September 2015
Company secretary Appointed Ceased
Richard Baptise 8 November 2017 | 20 May 2020
Shareholders Shares* Control
Andrew Morrison 20,000 0.2%
George Campbell 10,000 0.1%
Joseph Beddard 5,000 0.1%

Joe Treaza 5.000 0.1%

Sam Platt 5,000 0.1%
John Kind 10,000 0.1%

Tim Batman 10,000 0.1%
Timothy Hulbert 20,000 0.2%
Rebecca Camileri 10,000 0.1%
Aiden & Bonita Dean 20,500 0.2%
Michael Billinge-Jones 15,000 0.2%
Robert & Natalia Bruno 10,000 0.1%
Charles Blois 25,000 0.3%
David Levy 10,000 0.1%
David Pepler 10,000 0.1%
Denis Mew 5000 0.1%
Janet Gethings 20,000 0.2%
Kathleen McCabe 15,000 0.2%
Robert & Karen Powell 10,000 0.1%




Westway Holdings Limited

0,
Roxanne Dundas 25,000 0.3%
Brian Edwards 25,000 0.3%
. o,
Envision Development Group Ltd 8,000,000 96.6%
8,285,500
*As per the records at Companies House
Charges
Charge-holder ' Date registered* Current
Status
Together Commercial Finance Limited 30 January 2019 Qutstanding
Together Commercial Finance Limiteg 30 January 2019 Outstanding
More Group Capital Services Limited 27 April 2018 Outstanding
More Group Capital Services Limited 3 November 2016 Qutstanding

*Date registered at Companies House
Associated Companies
The Company is a shareholder of the Companies listed below. The schedule has been prepared using

information filed at Companies House and information received to date. Please note that there may be
other subsidiary Companies and the position is currently under review by the Joint Administrators.

Company Name Company No Incorporated | Shareholding

Rationale Asset .
Management PLC 10278737 | 14 July 2016 | 1,000,000 Ordinary Shares
Debden Hall Limited 10771916 | 31 July 2018 | 80 Ordinary Shares

At the date of appointment, the Company held 10,000 ordinary shares in Iconic Boxes Limited. These
have since been transferred to ancther entity and the Joint Administrators have instructed Francis Wilks
& Jones ("FWJ"} to review this transaction.

The Joint Administrators have been advised that the Company made investments in an entity referred
to as London Penthouse Group (“LPHV Group”). Further details are included within this proposal. The
Company facititated funds to the LPHV Group via loans and share capital.

2. CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TQ THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

Creditors should note that, unless otherwise stated, this section of the proposals has been prepared
based on information provided to the Joint Administrators by the Directcrs of the Company and not from
personal knowledge of the Joint Administrators. As investigations are continuing into the Company’s
affairs, it has not been possible to verify all such information and the Joint Administrators take no
responsibility for its completeness or accuracy.

The Company was incorporated on 3 September 2015 by Mr Steven Flint and Mrs Tracy Evans who
held 50 £1 Crdinary Shares each at the time, as per the records filed at Companies House. Since the
Company's incorporation, there have been a-number-of changes to the Directorship and Shareholding.

Prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment, Mr Joseph Griffin resigned as Director and a corporate

entity was appointed known as Westway International OU, registered in Estonia. The majority
shareholder of this Company is Envision Development Group Ltd which is owned by Westway

5



Westway Holdings Limited

International OU. The ultimate beneficiary of this Company is Mr Anthony Marks, who was previously a
Director of the Company and resigned on 2 August 2019.

The Company focused on property development with the primary objective of delivering suitable sites
for the Supported Housing sector. The Company’s aim was to provide housing for groups of vuinerable
individuals, whilst being supported by government backed and independent organisations. Due to the
demand for supported housing, the Company attracted investment by way of bonds and ISA products
which offered investors an opportunity to receive a fixed income, as well as their initial investment being
returned at the appropriate time.

The Company provided advice to new and existing investors whilst also using the services of various
brokers in order to aftract new investment to acquire development sites and re-develop existing
properties within the portfolio.

The Company was marketed as a national property developer specialising in the supported housing
sector and had a management team benefiting from 30 years’ experience within the field.

There were a-number-of investments available however, more recently the Company offered a bond
which was offered to selected investors with a view to raising £10,000,000. This investment was
marketed as a 5-year secured bond with a return of 8.5% per year. The Company also offered
investments known as mini bonds and ISA’s.

The Company's business model was to enter into an arrangement directly with the housing provider
instead of the tenant, allowing the rent from the properties to be paid directly to the Company, resulting
in a reliable rental income. The Company business model was to acquire property assets at the best
prices in areas with potential for growth and then obtain additional value through change of use,
refurbishment and development. Accerding to the information memorandum issued by the Company,
the rental income received on a monthly basis as at the end of 2018 was £67,000 per month. This was
set to increase in 2019 as other property opportunities were being explored.

The Company was initially registered at 3™ Floor, Crown House, 151 High Road, Loughton, Essex, 1G10
4LG. This was then changed to the accountant's office, Baptiste & Co 23 Austin Friars London EC2N
2QP on 10 August 2017. The Company fraded from a leased office located at 84 Westbury Lane
Buckhurst Hill, 1G9 5PW.,

Towards of end of 2019 and into 2020, the Company failed to maintain interest payments due on a-
number-of the investments.

As a result, some of the investors served demands on the Company, requesting that their investments
were repaid immediately. Despite serving these demands, the Company failed to repay the investments
as they were not in a financial position to do so. The Joint Administrators are still reviewing the position,
although it appears that the Company was not able to liquidate its assets or gain any further funding
which had an impact on the Company’s ability to repay the investments as and when requests were
made.

A Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator was filed in Court on 30 April 2020 and served on the
charge-hoiders detailed above. A Notice of Appointment of an Administrator was filed in Court on 15
May 2020, however on the same day a winding up petition was presented in the High Court with a
hearing date set for 1 July 2020.

The Joint Administrators made an application to the High Court to ensure that their appointment was
valid. During this time, several investors had highlighted that they were in correspondence with Simon
Bonney of Quantuma LLP and requested that he alsc be appointed as Joint Administrator.

This request was included in the urgent application to the High Court which was heard on 22 May 2020.
The Court ordered that the appointment of Joint Administrators was valid and that Simon Bonney of
Quantuma LLP also be appointed over the Company.



Westway Holdings Limited

Prior to the commencement of the Administration, MHA acted as advisors to the Board as a whole acting
on behalf of the Company. No advice was given to the individual Directors regarding the impact of the
insolvency of the Company on their personal financial affairs. Whilst not formally in office at that time,
MHA was still required to act in its dealings with the Company in accordance with the Insolvency Code
of Ethics.

As required by the Insolvency Code of Ethics, Georgina Marie Eason and Michael Sanders considered
the various threats to our objectivity arising from this prior involvement. We concluded that those threats
were at an acceptable level such that we could still act objectively and hence could be appointed Joint
Administrators of the Company.

The Joint Administrators of the Company tocok over from the Board responsibility for the management
of the affairs, business and property of the Company upon appointment. The appointment permitted
the Joint Administrators to take any actions required either jointly or alone, and |, Michael Sanders
alongside Simon Bonney, have been the Administrators primarily involved in dealing with the Company’s
affairs.

The business and assets of the Company were not purchased from an Insolvency Practitioner within
the last 24 months.

Baptise & Co acted as the Company accountants; a summary of the financial statements for the period
ended 28 February 2018 is detailed below. Micro-entity accounts for the period were filed at Companies
House.

As at the date of these proposals, the Joint Administrators have not been provided with management
accounts or any additional documents relating to the position of the Company, since these accounts
were filed. The accounts due for the period ended 28 February 2019 were due to be filed at Companies
House by 30 November 2019, however, remain overdue as at the date of these proposals:

Period from
Yearto 3SepiSto
28 Fab 18 28 Feb 17

Note £ £
Cost of sales 2,745878 -
Gross loss {2,745,878) T
Adminisirative expenses 3,140,977 1,071,923
Operating loss (5,886,855) (1,071,923}
Interest payable and similar expenses 836,819 76,912
Loss befors taxation (-] {6.423.374) {1,148,835)
Tax on loss ) - -
Loss for the financial year (6.423,374) (1,148,835)
Revaluation of tangible assets 12,280,000 7,829 663

Total comprehensive income for the year 5,866,626 6,680 828



Westway Holdings Limited

2018 2017
Note £ £ £
Fixed assets
Tangible assets 6 23,611,682 8,756,412
Currsnt assets
Debtors 7 E) 25”06'0‘ : 653,354
Cash at bank and in hand 2»911272,‘6&?&0% 686214
%"'042}‘690:& 1,339,568
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year ] %WL 24,121
Net current assets 2,964,850 1,315,447
Total assets less current Habllities 26,476,632 10,071,859
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than
one year 9 13,643,976 3,340,921
Net assets 12,832,886 6,730,928
Capital and reserves
Called up share capital " 102 100
Share premium account ' 285,000 50,000
Revaluation resefve 20.119.663 7,829,663
Profit and loss account {7.672,208) (1,148 835)
Members funds 12,832,566 6,730,928
3. OBJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE ADMINISTRATORS’ STRATEGY FOR

ACHIEVING THEM

As Administrators of the Company, Michael Sanders, Simon Bonney and Georgina Eason are officers
of the Court, and must perform their duties in the interests of the creditors as a whole in order to achieve
the purpose of the Administration, which is to achieve one of the three objectives set cut in the insolvency
legislation, namely to:

(a} rescue the Company as a going concern; or

(b) achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration}; or

{c) realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured cr preferential creditors.

These objectives form a hierarchy. The rescue of a Company is the priority. If this is not possible, then
Administrators must seek to achieve a better result for creditors as a whole. In the event that this cannot
achieved, then the Administrators are permitted to realise assets for the benefit of the preferential or
secured creditors.

Objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the Company, it
was also deemed impractical for the company to repay its debts even over a period of time through an
insolvency procedure. The nature of the Company’s trading and its financial circumstances meant that
a Company Voluntary Arrangement was not appropriate.

As a result, we are seeking to achieve abjective (b) for the Company, and will do this by realising the
Company'’s assets, as detailed below, to facilitate a payment to the creditors. A detailed examination of
the records will be carried out to investigate the affairs of the Company to ensure any available assets
are pursued and potentially realised for the benefit of the Company's creditors.

g



Westway Holdings Limited

The insolvency legislation has set a 12-month maximum duration for Administrations, unless the
duration is extended by the Court or the creditors. If we are unable to complete the Administration of
the Company within 12 months, then we will either apply to the Court or seek a decision from the
creditors to extend the duration of the Administration.

4. ACTIONS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT
Since our appointment we have carried out the following:

s It was determined that the records of the Company shouid be obtained as scon as possible,
and a review of the Company’s affairs has been carried out, with particular regard to its financial
affairs.

» Contact was made with brekers and Company professional advisors together with banks for
the purpose of obtaining further and detailed information about the Company’s affairs;

e Instructed FWJ to assist with legat matters arising as a result of the Administration;

Issued letters to all known investors requesting information relating to their investment and also

any information they may have to assist the Joint Administrators in their investigations;

Updated the Company website with a notice to advise that the Company is in Administration;

Dealt with a high level of enquiries from investors;

Commenced a review of the associated Companies and investments made by the Company;

Commenced a review of the Company asset position;

Instructed Lambert Smith Hampton (“LSH”) to review and value the Company assets and

provide initial advice on the properties owned by the Company and those which have option

agreements in place in connection with The London Penthouse Group;

+ Liaised with appointed Receivers of a property located at Balliol Road, Liverpool;

* Arranged virtual meetings with the Director and former Director to discuss the asset position
of the Company;

+ Instructed the tax team at MHA to review the Company fecords and assist with establishing
the current financial position of the Company, based on information available;

Requested the return of funds held by varicus third parties;

Written to former employees and advisors requesting information to assist with investigations;
Obtained and reviewed information from creditors that should assist with investigations. {Each
claim will be investigated on its own merit);

+« Requested and held virtual meetings with several connected parties and independent third
parties to establish further information regarding the Company’s affairs;

Carried out checks on vehicles associated with the Company;

Obtained and secured Company books and records from a third party;

Requested records, information and a meeting with Baptiste & Co, the accountants instructed
by the Company;

s  Reviewed charges registered against the Company, with the assistance of FWJ;
Contacted HM Revenue & Customs to obtain information on the potential tax liabilities of the
Company;

* Requested copies of bank statements from all Company bankers; and

s  Secured the data held on the Company server.

To date, we have received over 1000 communications from investors concerned about their funds and
we are responding to each of the contacts as quickly and efficiently as possible.

As previously reported, MHA are dealing with the control and realisation of assets and Quantuma are
dealing with the investigations into the Company's affairs generally.

The Joint Administrators have also undertaken routine statutory and compliance work, as follows:

¢«  Set up the electronic files and updated case management systems;
o  Completed an initial case review;
. Opened a case bank account;



Westway Holdings Limited

Set up insurance for the Company's assets;

Filed the necessary notices in the London Gazette;

Written to all Company creditors regarding the appointment of Administrators;
Written to the Company's bank;

Written to HM Revenue & Customs (*HMRC”) confirming the appointment;
Conducted a Company pension Search;

De-registered the Company from the data protection register;

Liaised with the Director and former Director;

Reqguested that the Director completes a Statement of Affairs as at 15 May 2020;
Written to the Company’s solicitors;

Filed the necessary notices with Companies House;

Written to the Company’s landlord;

Written to all known Company Director's from within the last three years to request information
on their conduct and the running of the Company; and

*  Written to the Company's registered charge-holders.

The above tasks are required by statute, requlatory guidance, or are necessary for the orderly conduct
of the proceedings, and whilst they do not produce any direct benefit for creditors, they still have to be
carried out.

Following appointment, it was decided that the objective of the Administration was best achieved by the
Company ceasing to trade. As a resull, the Company ceased trading on 15 May 2020. There were no
remaining employees.

Independent valuation agent, LSH, were instructed to value the Company’s vehicles, properties, and all
known assets of the Company. The valuation was carried out on-the-basis of market value in
accordance with the recommendations contained within the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors
Appraisal and Valuation Standards.

LSH was instructed after considering the size and complexity of the Company's affairs and ability to
work within the required deadlines. LSH is a specialist and independent valuation agent who has
adequate professional indemnity insurance. LSH has no previous connection with the Company and is
entirely independent.

As Joint Administrators, we are examining the conduct of the Company and its management prior to the
Administration with two main objectives:

s Identifying what assets are available to realise for the benefit of creditors, including but not
limited to, any potential actions against the Director, former Director or other parties, such as
challenging transactions at an undervalue or preferences: and

»  Reporting to the Insolvency Service on the conduct of the Director and former Director so that
the Insolvency Service may consider whether disqualification proceedings are appropriate.

it has been agreed that Quantuma will lead the investigations. Quantuma have commenced an initial
investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any potential asset recoveries,
the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation and the costs involved. In paricular, the
Administrators have listed and commenced a review of the Company's accounting records and obtained
and commenced a review of the bank statements for the period prior to the Company ceasing to trade.

Role of the Insolvency Practitioner

This matter was referred to Michael Colin John Sanders and Georgina Marie Eason of MHA by FW..
Prior to the referral, the Administrators had no involvement with the Board of the Company and the
appointment was made by the Court following the application made by Director.

The matter was referred to Simon Bonney by Paul Muscutt of Crowell & Moring who represented several
investors. Prior to the referral, Simon Bonney had no involvement with the Company or its directors.

10



Westway Holdings Limited

The Administrators have taken over the management of the Company from the Board. As indicated
above, the purpose of this Administration is to achieve objective {b).

In order to help the Administrators achieve the objective, the Administrators have a wide range of
powers, as set out in the insolvency legislation, and must perform their functions as quickly and
efficiently as is reasonably practicable. The Administrators must also act in the interests of the creditors
of the Company as a whole other than where objective c) is being pursued, the Administrators need only
ensure that they do not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the Company as a whole.

5. FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

A summary of the Company’s Estimated Financial Position as at 15 May 2020, is attached at Appendix
1. The Director has not provided a Statement of Affairs however Menzies LLP have been instructed to
assist the Director with the preparation of this document.

5.1. Freehold land and buildings
58-60 Balliol Road, Liverpool

This property was purchased by the Company in March 2018 for the sum of £700,000 and is subject to
a charge in favor of Together Commercial Finance Limited (*Together”).

This is the larger of the two properties located in Balliol Road and was previously used as a care home.
The building is set over three floors and has the use of a basement. it has 31 rooms and at the time: of
purchase required refurbishment. The property is currently vacant.

On 5 May 2020, prior to the Administration, the secured creditor appointed a Law of Act Property
Receiver (“Receiver”) over this property. The main roles of a Receiver are to secure the property subject
to the charge with a view to selling the property or to collect rental income for the secured creditor.

LSH have requested current valuations in respect of the property to establish the equity position. The
Receiver has advised that the property will be marketed for sale by private treaty and has been placed
on the market for £700,00C with Whitegates estate agents. LSH has been instructed to review the
position.

According to the Receiver, Together are owed £785,747.
24, Inverclyde Gardens, Romford and the land lying south side of Inverclyde Gardens

This property is situated in a predominantly residential area with a small industrial estate situated
adjacent. The town in which the property sits benefits from a mainline railway station offering regular
services to London.

The property is vacant and is an end of terrace, brick-built construction consisting of 2 reception rooms,
kitchen, utility, 3 bedrooms and a bathroom. The property has the use of a front courtyard area and rear
garden as well as off street parking.

It is understood that planning permission has been granted to the rear of the property to build 2 semi-
detached houses. At the time of inspection, LSH were unable to carry out a full internal review of the
property due fo its current state and condition.

The price paid by the Company in March 2017 is stated on land registry as £300,000 for both titles.
Based on comparable and current information available in respect of the property, LSH have valued the
freehold title at £425,000.

There are no secured charges registered against this property as at the date of these proposals.

11



Westway Holdings Limited '.

146 Wellesley Road, Clacton on Sea

This property is an end of terraced three storey building of brick construction set in a plot of
approximately 0.007 acres. The property has been extended to the rear with a two-storey addition.
Internally, the property previously provided retail accommedation on the ground floor and part of the first
floor, with residential accommodaticn on the remainder of the first floor and second floor.

A series of planning concerns have subsequently been granted to convert the plot into 6 one-bedroom
flats and 4 studio flats. Intemally, the current accommodation comprises of approximately 3,425 sq ft.
The property is currently vacant.

The Company purchased the site in December 2016 for £275,000. Based on the information available,
LSH have valued the freehold title at £275,000.

The Three Wells Pub, Somerset

This property comprises of a two-storey building of brick-built construction which was a former public
house. It has also been extended to the side and the rear of similar construction with a glazed roof.
Externally, the property benefits from a surfaced car park for approximately 50 vehicles, a garden and
terraced patio. Internally, the property provides approximately 5,621sq ft and sits in a plot of 1.42 acres.

The property is currently vacant and is in poor condition due to being vandalised and requires substantial
works or demolition, subject to necessary planning consents. LSH have raised concerns regarding the
access to the property and the Joint Administrators are currently reviewing the position and security to
ensure that further damage does not take place.

The propenrty is not listed and does not sit within a conservation area. LSH have reviewed the planning
history on the local councils’ website and there are no current applications relating to the propenrty,
however the property can operate as a public house with rooms above.

it was purchased by the Company for £330,000 in March 2018. LSH have valued the freehold at
£250,000. It appears that the property is not subject to any secured charges.

Other properties
6 Nelson Road, Essex

This property is subject to an option-agreement with the Company and owned by 3 individuals. The
property is currently empty and planning permission has been granted for 9 terraced houses.

The property was entered into an auction with Allsop Auctions in November 2019 with an asking price
of £1million but then subsequently withdrawn. It was then put into auction in February 2020 with Dedham
Grey for £900,000 but did not sell.

- The position in relation to the Company’s interest is currently being reviewed with the assistance of FWJ.
At this time, it is uncertain if this property will be realised for any consideration.

Following a review of the financial position, the Joint Administrators can confirm that the following
properties and development sites have been reviewed and based on current information are not cwned
by the Company:

The Broadway, North London
The Ferns

Old Park Ridings

Goffs Oak

Crosby, Liverpool

Butterfield House

12



Westway Holdings Limited

193-207 High Road, liford
5.2. Investments
LPHV Group

According to the Company records, the Company invested £2,731,200 in LPHV Group and the
subsidiary companies. Investments were made to explore properties that had potential to convert and
develop existing roof top spaces. LPHV Group’s vision is to add penthouses to existing blocks, all
subject to planning permission but a majority of their involvement with developments relates to
penthouses.

The Company had an agreement in place whereby they would receive their investment plus 30% of the
profit on the development. This agreement is being reviewed by the Joint Administrators.

A breakdown of the investments has not yet been provided and the Joint Administrators are currently
reviewing the position. We are aware of the following companies:

LONDON PENTHOUSE (MONTPELIER STREET) LIMITED (12087667)
HIGH VIEW DEVELOPMENTS (GOFFS OAK 1) LIMITED (12077094)
LONDON PENTHOUSE (167A SL) LIMITED (11700994) — Dissolved
LONDON PENTHOUSE (355D AR) LIMITED (11700962) — Dissoived
LONDON PENTHOUSE (357D AR) LIMITED (11701076) — Dissolved
LONDON PENTHOUSE (HIGHGATE 3) LIMITED (11679616}

LONDON PENTHOUSE (CC W10} LIMITED (11516928}

HIGH VIEW DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED (11464978)

LONDON PENTHOUSE (HIGHGATE 2) LIMITED (11149229)

LONDON PENTHOUSE (HIGHGATE 1) LIMITED (10433144)

Iconic Boxes Limited

At the date of appointment, the Company held 10,000 ordinary shares in lconic Boxes Limited. As
detailed above, these have since been transferred to another entity and the Joint Administrators have
instructed FWJ to review this transaction.

Rationale Asset Management PLC (“Rationale”)

The Company holds 1,000,000 ordinary shares in Rationale.

Rationale was incorporated in July 2016 and the nature of the business, as per the details held at
Companies House, is buying and owning real estate.

We have been advised that the Company has an interest up to £10,000,000 of bonds although as at the
date of proposal this has not been verified by the Joint Administrators.

The Joint Administrators have notified Rationale of our interest and once confirmation of the shares held
is received, a valuation will be obtained.

Other investments and shares

It is the Joint Administrators opinion that the Company also holds shares in the following companies:
- Westway International Ltd (“International”)
- Westway Holdings (National) Ltd (“National”)
- Westway Holdings Northwest Limited ("Northwest”)

The records held at Companies House do not support the view that the Company own the shares in the
above, however based on the information provided to date it is the Joint Administrators view that it

13



Westway Holdings Limited

should. The Joint Administrators are currently taking steps to rectify this. Creditors will be updated in
future reports.

The complete asset position of International, National and Northwest is uncertain at this stage. However,
our investigation to date has identified that Northwest is the registered owner of 62 Balliol Road,
Liverpool as per the records filed at HM Land Registry.

62 Balliol Road is the smaller of the two properties iocated at Balliol Road and comprises of 17 rooms.
It is previously used as a home with multiple occupation and therefore does not require extensive
refurbishment. The property is currently vacant.

The property was purchased by Northwest in July 2018 for £350 00 and is subject to a charge held by
Together. Together are owed approximately £299,592.

The Receiver has advised that the property will be marketed for sale by private treaty and has been
placed on the market for £300,000 with Whitegates estate agents.

in éddition, the Joint Administrators understand that International is due funds from a company called
Supercapital Limited. Please see point 5.4 for further information regarding this company.

RFX Financial Services Limited trading as Racing FX {“Racing FX”)

The Director has advised that the Company holds an interest in an entity known as Racing ¥X. The
Joint Administrators are currently reviewing the position with the co-operation of the Director.

5.3, Cash at bank

The Company’s records indicate that approximately £430,000 is held in a Company bank account with
Santander Bank. The Joint Administrators have instructed FWJ to recover these funds but as at the date
of these proposals, funds have not been received.

The Company also operated accounts with Metrc Bank Pic and Lloyds Bank Plc. Both banks have
confirmed that the balances are nil.

In addition, the Joint Administrators are aware of accounts with Coutts & Co and Argon Financial bank
and although enquiries have been made, the balances are unknown as at the date of these proposals.

5.4, Funds held by third parties
Supercapital Limited — In Administration

The Company has funds held with RFX Financial Services Limited (FRN 530005}, trading as RacingFX
and CurrencyWire. Racing FX agreed with the FCA as of 10 October 2019 to voluntarily suspend its
own regulatory permissions until further notice.

As part of the payment services provided to the Company, Racing FX entered into arrangements with
another payment services provider, Supercapital Limited (“Supercapital’). Under these arrangements,
funds received from Racing FX’s customers were kept in accounts held with Supercapital.

On Friday 27 September 2019, Supercapital was placed intc Administration, with Kevin Goldfarb and
Stephen Hunt of Griffins Insolvency Practitioners LLP (“Griffins”) appointed as Joint Administrators.

The Joint Administrators understand that that the Company have balances of £61,533.60 and
€63,024.23 held with Supercapital.

These funds are currently not in our control but those of the Administrators of Supercapital. FWJ are in
correspondence with Griffins and a further update is to be provided imminently.

14



Westway Holdings Limited

Deposit

There is a deposit due of £425,000 which was paid by the Company in relation to the purchase of a
development site. The sale did not complete. The Joint Administrators have written to the solicitors
acting for the company and the development owner to establish the position. The prospect of recovery
at this stage is uncertain.

5.5. Motor Vehicle

The Company is the registered keeper of a SMART motor vehicle. LSH have valued the vehicle at
£6,500 in-situ and £6,000 on an ex-situ basis.

We are currently obtaining the whereabouts of the vehicle, however the Director has expressed an
interest in purchasing it and an offer in-line with the valuation is expected.

Indicative Offer

Please note that the Joint Administrators have received an indicative offer from a third party. The
quantum of the offer has not been confirmed as at the date of these proposals. Once the decision
regarding the approval of my proposals is received, the Joint Administrators will review this offer.

5.6. Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential creditors and the Joint Administrators are not expecting any claims as
they have been advised that the Company did not have any employees at the time the Administration
order was made.

5.7. Secured Creditors and the Prescribed part
More Group Capital Services Limited (MGCS)

On 14 October 20186, the Company appointed More Group Capital Services Limited ("MGCS”) as
Security Trustee by way of a Security Trust Deed in favour of all bondholders. Whilst MGCS resigned
as Security Trustee on 7 August 2019, the security registered in its favour remains shown as outstanding
at Companies House. Certain bondholders have questioned whether this effectively creates security in
favour of the bondholders and consequently to regard bondhelders individually as secured creditors. A
number of issues arise in terms of the role of the Security Trustee and the effect of security taken in its
favour by way of a Debenture created 26 April 2018 which is stated to contain fixed and floating charges
over certain of the assets of the Company.

In determining what assets are secured by the Debenture, it appears that it purports to grant fixed and
floating charge security over the property at 146 Wellesley Road, Clacton On Sea, C015 3QD to the
exclusion of all other property of the Company. Consequently, it seems that, regardless of the validity
of the Debenture, the value of this property would likely be insignificant in comparisan to the entirety of
the bondholders’ claims.

In order for a charge to be regarded as fixed (and therefore, for the benefit for the chargeholder without
deduction) case law provides that is not sufficient for a charge to merely be stated tc be fixed without
exercising the requisite degree of control by the chargeholder. It remains unclear as to how MGCS
exercised sufficient control over the fixed charge elements of the Debenture and, it appears, some extent
of the fixed charges within the Debenture may be re-characterised as floating.

The Debenture was granted approximately 18 months after the creation of the Security Trust Deed. Any
floating charge registered against the Company must be taken prior to or contemporaneously with the
facility it purports to secure 1o ensure that it is not invalid under s245 of the Insolvency Act 1986, and
must be registered at Companies House within 21 days of its creation. Aside from the Debenture and
its timing, none of the provisions of the Security Trust Deed itself purport o create fixed and floating
charge security over the assets of the Company and whilst the document defines the term “Fixed and
Floating Charge” as being “the first fixed and floating charge, dated on or about the date hereof...” it

15



Westway Holdings Limited

appears that either no such contemporaneous charge was ever created or that if such security was
created that this would be void for non-registration.

Notwithstanding the above, MGCS resigned as Security Trustee on 7 August 2019 and despite
assurances by the Company that a replacement Security Trustee would step in, this never happened.
In the circumstances, it would seem that regardless of the validity of the security and how it may or may
not attach itself to the bondholders, most creditors, with a few exceptions, are bondholders who would
have been represented by the Security Trustee and consequently would rank equally making little
difference in the outcome to creditors. The peint, therefore, may simply be academic with little practical
consequence,

Together Commercial Finance (“Together”)

Together have two fixed and floating charges registered at Companies House and as at the date of this
proposal are owed £785,747. Together have security over the property known as 58-62 Ballicl Road, as
detailed above. ‘

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a percentage
of a Company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where the Company gave a
“floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003. This is known as the
*prescribed part of the net property.” A Company's net property is that left after paying the preferential
creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge. An Administrator has to set aside:

e 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and
s 20% of the remaining net property;

up to a maximum of £600,000.

As detailed above, the charges were granted and registered at Companies House 30 January 2019.
There may be a shortfall due to Together and therefore the prescribed part provision may apply. The
position with regards to MGCS remains uncertain.

5.7 Unsecured Non-preferential Creditors

The summary of the Company’s Estimated Financial Position includes unsecured non-preferential
creditors’ claims totaling £26,249,824.70 This figure is broken down as follows:

Trade & Expense Creditors - £70,182.17
Investments (Bonds/ISA) - Various - £ 26,172,911
Landlord - £4,000

Professional Services - £2,731.50

Should any creditor wish to submit a claim and hasn't done so to date, please complete the enclosed
proof of debt/statement of claim form attached at Appendix 2 and return it to the Administrators.

If you believe you are not a creditor of the Company, or do not wish to receive any further
correspondence in refation to the Company, please confirm this and your details will be removed from
the railing list.

It appears that the Company is not registered for VAT and does not have a PAYE scheme and therefore
no claims for VAT and PAYE are expected from HMRC.

As at the date of these proposals, the Joint Administrators have received claims of £14,368,794.76 from
creditors. Please note that these claims have not yet been adjudicated on and the Jeint Administrators
will not complete this process, unless in a position to distribute a dividend to this class of creditor, as it
is not cost effective to do so.

16



Westway Holdings Limited

6. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Attached at Appendix 3 is a summary of the receipts and payments relating to the Company for the
period from when it entered Administration, 15 May 2020, to the date of these proposals.

MHA will manage the bank account and cash book in the Administration. There have been no receipts
or payments made during the period.

7. PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS TO ACHIEVE THE
OBJECTIVE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators’ staff are in the process of collating investors’ claims and continue to respond
to a large number of investor queries received via a dedicated email account and via the telephone.

tn order to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company the Joint Administrators propose
to:
Continue to review the investments made by the Company and realise any value;
+  Continue to work with LSH in attempt to realise the Company assets;
 Conduct a review of the banking information to establish if further investigations are required in
respect of potential antecedent transactions;
+ Conduct a review of the of the Company books and records, computer server and any
information obtained by HM revenue & customs and other third parties;
= Identify any additional agents and/or third parties who may have information and records relating
to the trading and financia} history of the Company that wilt assist our work;
Examine and consider the conduct of the management of the Company; and
Continue to deal with the Administrators’ statutory duties.

The proposed "exit route” strategy in order to bring the Administration to an end is to make a distribution
to unsecured creditors by first placing the Company into Liquidation.

As detailed above, the Joint Administrators’ strategy aims to achieve a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company was wound up (without first being in
Administration).

8. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Please find attached at Appendix 4 a copy of MHA’s and Quantuma’s fee recovery policy. As there are
two firms appointed, the information relating to fees has been split as detailed below:

In this case MHA are seeking to fix the basis of their remuneration on a time cost basis over the pericd
of the Administration and subsequent prospective Liquidation. Quantuma LLP are also seeking to fix the
basis of their remuneration on a time cost basis but only initially for the first six months of the
Administration, as detailed below:

Time costs:

Some work cannot be identified with enough certainty for me to seek remuneration on a fixed or
percentage basis. For these tasks, the Joint Administrators propose to seek approval on a time cost
basis. i.e. by reference to time properly spent by me and members of staff of the practice at our standard
charge outrates. When we seek approval for fees on a time cost basis we have to provide fee estimates.
Those estimates act as a cap on time costs so that fees of more than the total estimated time costs
cannot be drawn without further approval from those who approved the fees. Attached re “Fees
estimate summary” at Appendix 5 that sets out the work that the Joint Administrators intend to
undertake, the hourly rates that are intended to be charged for each part of the work, and the time that
we think each part of the work will take. It includes a summary of that information in an average or
“blended” rate for all of the work being carried out within the estimate.

17



Westway Holdings Limited

As indicated in the fees estimate the following areas of work will be charged on a time cost basis,
administration, creditors, realisation of assets, creditors and investigations; the liquidation of the
Company and case specific matters. The following explains about the areas of work for which MHA are
seeking approval on a time cost basis for the Administration and subsequent liquidation, and which
Quantuma are seeking approval for the first six months of the Administration

There are certain tasks that an administrator has to carry out in nearly every Administration. Although
they are required by statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the orderly conduct of the
proceedings, they do not produce any direct benefit for creditors, but still have to be carried out. A list
of these tasks is below.

Please note that the list includes generic tasks that may not be necessary every time but arise in a
typical case and are expected to be necessary in this case. If any-one task is not required it would not
make a material difference to the amount of work done for which approval of the fee is being sought. It
should also be noted that some of the below work will have already been carried out and will be included
in the SIPQ report of time spent to date:

Administration

o Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving
instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case.

Setting up physical/electronic case files (as applicable).

Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering data.
Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office
holder, including gazetting the office holder's appointment (as applicable).

Obtaining a specific penalty bond.

Seeking decisions from creditors

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account

Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penailty bond on a quarterly basis.

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports to creditors and members (as
applicable).

Filing returns at Companies House and/or Court (as applicable).

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns .

Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing final reports to creditors and members (as applicable).

Filing final returns at Companies House and/or Court (as applicable).

¢ & ¢ & & & & " 0@

Creditors

» Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their

claims.

Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

Attending meetings with investors upon request.

Providing telephone and email updates on the progress of the Administration,

Confirming receipt of proofs of debt forms and answering queries on how to complete them.

Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating on them and formally admitting

them for the payment of a dividend.

+ Requesting additional information from creditors in support of their proofs of debt in order to
adjudicate on their claims.

There are certain tasks that only have to be carried out where there are assets to recover. They may
produce a direct benefit for creditors but are subject to the costs of the proceedings generally. The work
necessary to recover the assets, initially at the cost of the Joint Administrators, with them suffering the

18



Westway Holdings Limited

loss if any asset is not recoverable. I assets are recovered, the Joint Administrators’ costs are
recovered first and then any balance is distributed. A general list of these tasks is below. Please note
that the list includes generic tasks that may not be necessary every time, but arise in a typical case and
are expected to be necessary in this case. [f any task is not required it would not make a material
difference to amount of work done for which approval is sought:

Realisation of assets

Arranging suitable insurance over assets.

Regularly monitoring the suitability and appropriateness of the insurance cover in place.

Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts.

Liaising with the bank regarding the closure of the account.

Instructing agents to value known assets.

Liaising with agents to realise known assets.

Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of assets.

Registering a caution in respect of freehold property owned by the debtor/company (where

applicable).

e«  Obtaining details from mortgagees about debts secured over the debtor's/company's

- freehold/leasehold property (where applicable). ‘

. Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of the freehold/leasehold property (where
applicable).

« Liaising with the secured creditors over the realisation of the assets subject to a mortgagee or
other charge.

s  Accountancy- Review of accounts, Investments , bank statements, preparation of extended trial
balance (ETB), detailing transactions

¢+ Review of shares and Investments

+ Review of funds held by third parties

Some work cannct be identified at the outset and is subject to change as the Administration progresses.

Investigations

Recovering the books and records for the case.
Listing the books and records recovered.
Preparing a report or return on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company
Directors Disqualification Act {delete if not applicable).

= Conducting an initial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries by seeking
and obtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the bank, accountants, solicitors,
etc.

« Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions the office holder may take
against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditars

Administration: This represents the work that is involved in the routine administrative functions of the
case by the office holders and their staff, together with the control and supervision of the work done on
the case by the office holders and their managers. It does not give direct financial benefit to the creditors,
but has to be undertaken by the office holders to meet their requirements under the insolvency legislation
and the Statements of Insclvency Practice, which set out required practice that office holders must
follow.

Realisation of Assets: This is the work that needs to be undertaken to protect and then realise the known
assets in the case. As creditors are aware, the Company holds shares in a number of SPVs which hold
property and the group structure is somewhat complex. The Administrators will continue to review the
position and if this work is undertaken, the office holder anticipates that the assets will realise the
estimated to realise amounts provided to creditors.

19



Westway Holdings Limited

Creditors:

Claims of creditors - the office holders need to maintain up to date records of the names and addresses
of creditors, together with the amounts of their claims as part of the management of the case, and to
ensure that notices and reports can be issued to the crediters. The office holders will also have to deal
with correspondence and queries received from creditors regarding their claims and dividend prospects
as they are received. The office holders are required to undertake this work as part of their statutory
functions.

Dividends - the office holders have to undertake certain statutory formalities in order tc enable them to
pay a dividend to creditors. These include writing to all creditors who have not lodged proofs of debt
and reviewing the claims and supporting documentation lodged by creditors in order to formally agree
their claims, which may involve requesting additional information and documentation from the creditors.

As detailed above to date, we have received over 1000 communications from investors concerned about
their funds and we are responding to each of the contacts as quickly as possible.

More details of the tasks included in these categories are included in the fees estimate. MHA estimate
that the total time costs that will be incurred by them in undertaking these tasks in this case will be
£441,166.50 at a "blended’ rate of £328.44 per hour. The work for which fee approval is being scught
includes the work that will need to be undertaken should the Joint Administrators be appointed
Liquidators either following conversion to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation or upon the making of a
winding up order,

Quantuma estimate that the total time costs that will be incurred by them in undertaking these tasks for
the first six months of the Administration will be £175,828 at a “blended” rate of £327.91 per hour.

These estimates have been provided to creditors at a relatively early stage in the administration of the
case and before the office holders have full knowledge of the case. Whilst all possible steps have been
taken to make the estimates as accurate as possible, it is based on the office holders’ current knowledge
of the case and their knowledge and experience of acting as office holder in respect of cases of a similar
size and apparent complexity. As a result, the estimates do not take into account any currently unknown
complexities or difficulties that may arise during the administration of the case. If the time costs incurred
on the case by the office holders exceed the estimate, or is likely to exceed the estimate, the office
holders will provide an explanation as to why that is the case in the next progress report sent to creditors.
Since the office holders cannot draw remuneration in excess of this estimate without first obtaining
approval to do so, then where the office holders consider it appropriate in the context of the case, they
will seek a resolution to increase the fee estimate so that they will then be able to draw additional
remuneration over and above this estimate.

We anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimates if this work leads to further areas of
investigation, potential further asset recoveries and any associated action, such as arbitration or legal
proceedings.

To date a total of 454.89 hours have been spent by MHA working on the above tasks in the
Administration, and total time costs to date are £178,149.38 charged at an average charge out rate of
£391.63. Details of the time units used and current charge-out rates are provided in our practice fee
recovery sheet. A copy is enclosed and can be obtained by visiting
https:/fwww.macintyrehudson.co.uk/content/uploads/generai-uploads/Focus_on_-
_Restructuring_and_Recovery_-_Charge_out_Rates_from_1_April_2020.pdf. | attach, in respect of the
areas of work where | am seeking to charge fees on a time cost basis, an analysis of time costs incurred
to date by reference to grade of staff and work done at Appendix 6.

To date a total of 252.70 hours have been spent by Quantuma working on the above tasks in the
Administration, and tota! time costs to date are £88,170 charged at an average charge out rate of
£348.91. Details of the time units used and current charge-out rates are provided in our practice fee
recovery sheet. A copy is enclosed and <can be obtained by  visiting
https:/fwww.quantuma,com/quide/creditors-quide-fees. | attach, in respect of the areas of work where |

20



Westway Holdings Limited

am seeking to charge fees on a time cost basis, an analysis of time costs incurred to date by reference
to grade of staff and work done at Appendix 6.

If a Creditors’ Commitiee is appointed, it will be for the Committee to approve the basis of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration and category 2 expenses. If a Committee is not appointed, then 1 will be
seeking a decision from the creditors at the same time | seek a decision from them on whether or not to
approve these proposals.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site  published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how an office holder's fees may be approved
for each case type are available in a series of Guidance Notes issued with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9, and they can be accessed at https://www.macintyrehudson.co.uk/?/quides-to-fees. There
are different versions of these Guidance Notes, and in this case please refer to the April 2017 version.
Please note that we have also provided further detaiis in the practice fee recovery sheet.

The Joint Administrators have used the foitowing agents or professional advisors since appointment:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement
LSH Valuers/Agents Time Costs
FWJ Solicitors Time Costs
AADD Investigation Agents Time Costs

The choice of professionals was based on their experience and ability to perform this type of work and
the complexity and nature of the assignment. The Joint Administrators also considered that the basis
on which they will charge their fees represented value for money. The Joint Administrators have
reviewed the charges they have made and are satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances
of this case.

The following work has been undertaken:
LSH

LSH were instructed by the Joint Administrators following appointment to review the properties owned
by the Company, collate information, review and obtain the sums due to secured lenders and provide
advice and valuations. L.SH attended properties and have also commenced a review of the investments
made by the Company into the LPHV Group. They have also valued the motor vehicle belonging to the
Company.

LSH costs incurred to date total £9,675 plus VAT plus disbursements of £340.20 plus VAT. The sale
fee for each property, if instructed, wili be 2% commission and £1,000 for marketing per unit, plus
VAT.

FWJ

FWJ assisted the Administrators with general advice required in relation to the appeintment and have
provided advice on the shares held by the Company, charges filed at Companies House and various
points relating to the properties owned by the Company. FWJ have also attended virtual meetings and
held conference calls relating to assets of the Company and investments in LPHV Group and other
entities. FWJ continue to assist the Administrators as issues arise regarding the companies within the
group and the assets of the Company.

In respect of the work detailed above, FWJ have incurred post appointment costs of £87,266 plus VAT.

In addition to the expenses already incurred | anticipate that FWJ may incur further costs in the region
of £80,000 plus VAT for their continued assistance with the Administration of the Company.

The Joint Administrators’ expenses incurred to date amount to £10,675.96 and represent:

21



Westway Holdings Limited

Type of expense Amount Amount still to be paid
incurred/accrued since
appointment

MHA — Specific Bond £1,250.00 £1,250.00
Quantuma — Specific Bond £135.00 £135.00
MHA — Statutory Advertising £101.52 £101.52
Quantuma — Statutory Advertising £101.52 £101.52
Storage of Books and Records £149.65 £149.65
Insurance £8,782.54 £8,782.54
NI Design Services = IT £179.50 £179.50
Total £10,699.73 £10,699.73

We have not been able to draw any expenses in this matter.

It is also proposed that the Joint Administrators are permitted to charge and recover what are known as
category 2 expenses. Details of the category 2 disbursement recovery policies are included within the

practice fee recovery policies enclosed

No category 2 disbursements have been incurred to date.

Expenses do not have to be approved, but when reporting to any committee and the creditors during
the Administration together with any subsequent Liquidation, the actual expenses incurred will be
compared with the original estimate provided and | will explain any material differences (for example,

where legal costs rise due to escalated recovery action).

Estimate of expenses to be incurred in the Administration and subsequent Liguidation

Type of expense

Bonding - this is insurance required by statute that every officeholder

has to obtain for the protection of each estate, with the premium being

based on the value of the company's assets

Gazetting — varicus notices relating to the company have to be placed

in the London Gazette
Insurance — 12 months

IT Services
Postage
Copying
Stationary
Travel expenses

Storage of accounting records — the company’s accounting records
have to be stored by the officeholder

FwWJ
LSH

Crowell & Moring, Solicitors (‘CM") (Period from 22 June 2020 to 22
November 2020) .

AADD, Investigations Agent (Period from 22 June 2020 to 22
November 2020)

Total estimated expenses

22

Estimated Amount
£

1,385.00
338.00
17,565.08

179.50
1,500.00

200.00

100.00

167,266.00

32,015.20

10,000.00

25,000.00

255,548.78

g



Westway Holdings Limited (.

9. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

On 13 May 2020, the Board of Directors instructed MHA to assist in placing the Company into
Administration. The Board agreed that | should be paid my pre-administration costs on a time costs
basis, up to a cap of £25,000 plus VAT, | attach at Appendix 7 a detailed time cost table showing the
pre-appointment time costs incurred by category and staff grade at my firm. You will note that MHA time
costs were £5,834.00.

in addition to my own time costs, costs were incurred by FW.J.

All pre-appointment costs incurred relate to the period leading up to the date of appointment. During this
period, assistance and advice was provided to the Company in relation to the options available to the
Company. This work included numercus meetings and telephone calls with the Company Director and
FWJ.

| also assisted the Board with taking the appropriate steps to place the Company into Administration.
This task, together with some of the other tasks mentioned above are required by statute or regulatory
guidance, and whilst they do not produce any direct benefit for creditors, they still must be carried out.

The following statement sets out my pre-administration costs incurred (before VAT). The statement also
shows those fees and expenses that were paid prior to the Administration and those where approval is
being sought to pay them from Administration funds.

Type of expense Amount incurred Pre- Amount Paid Pre-
Appointment Appointment
Office Holder Fees : £5,834.00 £0
Quantuma LLP Fees £67.00 £0
Legal Fees— FWJ £12,565.50 £0
Legal Disbursements - FW.J £110.00 £0
| Legal Fees — CM £19,406.33 £0
TOTAL £37,982.83 £0

If a Creditors’ Committee is appointed, it will be for the Committee to approve payment of the pre-
administration costs that have not yet been paid. If a Committee is not appointed, then since the pre-
administration costs that have not yet been paid cannot be approved as part of these proposals, | will
he seeking a separate decision from the creditors in accordance with rule 3.52 at the same time | seek
a decision from them on whether or not to approve these proposals.

FW.J undertook the necessary legal formalities to put the company into Administration. Their costs for
providing that work were £12,565.50 as detailed above. Court fees of £110 have also been incurred.
This amount will be paid as an expense of the Administration without needing the approval of creditors.

10. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' INVESTIGATIONS

The Joint Administrators have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the
Company at any time in the three years preceding the Administration. We are also required to investigate
the affairs of the Company in general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken
on its behalf.

Quantuma will be leading the investigations as Joint Administrator. To date, in addition to the work
undertaken above by MHA and by Quantuma, information requests have been made to the Company's
directors and former directors, bankers, accountants, brokers and other associated parties. Virtual
meetings have taken place with certain individuals and there will be further such meetings taking place

23



Westway Holdings Limited

in the future. All known investors have been contacted by Quantuma to request further information they
hold which may assist the Joint Administrators in their investigations.

If you have any information that you consider will assist the Joint Administrators with their investigations
please forward it to:

Sian Stokes - Senior Case Administrator
Quantuma LLP

52-54 High Hoiborn, London, WC1V 6RL
Sian. Stokes@quantuma.com

| would stress that this request for information forms part of an Administrators normal investigation
procedure.

It is too early to determine the extent to which there will be realisations from the Joint Administrators’
investigation work and subsequent claims brought. Piease note that given the nature of this work, the
Joint Administrators may be limited in the amount of information they are able to disclose so as not to
prejudice the outcome of their investigations.

1. EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

| consider that the EC regulation on insolvency proceedings apply to the Administration of the Company.
| also consider that they are “main” proceedings since the Company’s registered office and its trading
address is in the United Kingdom.

12, JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

In order to achieve the objective set out at section 3 above, Georgina Marie Eason, Simon Bonney and
| formally propose to creditors that:

(a) We continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to achieve
the purpose of the Administration. In particular that we:

(i) investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against any
person, firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or former
officer of the Company or any persen, firm or Company which supplies or has supplied
goods or services to the Company;

(i) Continue to work with LSH in an attempt to realise the Company assets and interest in
various Companies detailed in the proposal;

(ii}  do all such things and generatly exercise ail their powers as Administrators as we consider
desirable or expedient at our discretion in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the
realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals.

(b) the Administration will end by placing the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, and
propose that Georgina Marie Eason, Simon Bonney and | are appointed Jeint Liquidators of the
Company and that we be authorised to act either jointly or separately in undertaking our duties
as Liguidators.

Creditors may nominate a different person{s) as the proposed liquidator(s), but they must make
the nomination(s) at any time after these proposals are delivered to them, but before they are
approved. Information about the approval of the proposals is set out at section 13.

Cr, if the above route is not possible, the following will be considered:

{c})  the Administration of the Company will end by giving natice to the Court, creditors and Registrar
of Companies that the objective of the Administration has been achieved.

24



Westway Holdings Limited

13. APPRCVAL OF PROPOSALS

I am seeking decisions by correspondence from the creditors to approve the proposals, approve MHA
pre-administration costs, fix the basis of remuneration for MHA and Quantuma and {o approve category
2 disbursements.

If a creditor wishes to vote on the decisions, they must complete and return the enclosed voting form to
me by no later than 23.59 on 20 July 2020, the decision date. If a creditor has not already submitted
proaf of their debt, they should complete the enclosed form and return it to me, together with the relevant
supporting documentation. A vote on the decisions by a creditor will not count unless they have lodged
proof of their debt by no later than 23.59 on 20 July 2020.

Creditors are also invited to determine whether to form a Creditors’ Committee, and a notice of invitation
to form a Creditors’ Committee and further instructions are enclosed. To enable the creditors to make
an informed decision as to whether they wish to either seek to form a Committee, or to nominate
themselves to serve on a Committee, further information about of the role of the Committee and what
might be expected from its members has been prepared by R3 and can be found is available at the link
https:/fiwww.r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/R3-Guide-to-Creditors-

Committees.pdf.

Please note that | must receive at least one vote by the decision date or the decisions will not be
made. | would therefore urge creditors to respond promptly. Please return the documentation
via post or email to:

MHA Macintyre Hudson
6" Floor

2 London Wall Place
London

EC2Y 5AU

Kimberley Reid - Senior Case Administrator
Kimberley.reid@mhlip.co.uk

Should any creditor or group of creditors wish to request a physical meeting of creditors, they must do
so within 5 business days of the delivery of the notice that accompanies this letter. Such requests must
be supported by proof of their debt, if not already lodged. | will convene a meeting if creditors requesting
a meeting represent a minimum of 10% in value or 10% in number of creditors or simply 10 creditors,
where “creditors” means “all creditors.”

14. FURTHER INFORMATION
To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about MHA Macintyre

Hudson LLP, including about our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be found
at https://www.macintyrehudson.co.uk/privacy-policy.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Quantuma LLP,
including about the complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be found at
https://www.quantuma.com/legal-information.

If creditors have any queries regarding these proposals or the conduct of the Administration in general,
or if they want hard copies of any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact
Kimberley Reid at kimberley.reid@mhilp.co.uk. Alternatively, they should catl on 0207 422 4100.

I will report again following the six month anniversary of my appointment or sooner if the administration
of the estate is complete.

25



Westway Holdings Limited

vl

Michael Colin John Sanders

Joint Administrator
Authorised to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association in England and Wales

Pilease note that the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the
Joint Administrators, Michael Colin John Sanders, Georgina Marie Eason and Simon Bonney.
The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without personal liability.

26



Westway Holdings Limited

Appendix 1 - A summary of the Company’s estimated financial position as at 15 May 2020



Westway Holdings Limited (‘.

Insolvency Act 1986
Westway Holdings Limited

Estimate of Financial Position as at 15 May 2020

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Freehold Land & Property 700,000.00 700,000.00
Together Commercial Finance _ {785,747.00)
Deficiency c/d (85,747.00)
Motor Vehicle 6,500.00 6,000.00
Shares & Investments 13,741,300.01 Uncertain
Freehold Properties 950,000.00 950,000.00
Cash held at bank 430,000.00 430,000.00
Cash held by third parties 595,023.00 120,023.00
1,506,023.00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS:-
NIL
1,506,023.00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
NIL
- 1,506,023.00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) 304,204.60
1,201,818.40
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES POST 14 SEPTEMBER 2003
Deficiency b/d 85,747.00
____ 85747.00
1,116,071.40
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) ) 304,204.60
1,420,276.00

Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Trade & Expense Creditors 70,182.17
Investments - Bonds and Isa Various 26,172,911.00
Landlord 4,000.00
Professional Fees _2,731.50
_ 26,249,824.67
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) _(24,829,548.67)
(24,829,548.67)
Issued and calied up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 8,285,500.00

TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY)

Page 1 of 1

~_ (33,115,048.67)

8,285,500.00




Westway Holdings Limited

Rule 14.4 The insolvency (Engiand and Wales) Rules 2016

Proof of Debt - General Form L]
IN THE [ mGH COURT ]
Number: (002337 of 2020 !
Name of Company in Administration (Weatway Holdings Limited I
Company Registration Mumber: [@9761308 -
Dete of Administration. [15 May 2020 |
1 Name of credior

(i a company, please also provide the company
regisiralion number)

2 Correspondence address of creditor (including
any email address) .

3 Totak amount of claim () l

(inclute any Value Added Tax)

4  amount in 3 above includes (£) |
outstanding uncapitaland inerest, stale amounl

5 Detalls of how and when the debt was incurred
(f you need more space. altach a continuation
sheet 1o this form)

6 Details of any security held, the value of the
secufity and the date il was piven

7 Detaity of any reservabion of e claimed in
respedt of goods supphed o which the debt
redatey :

8 Dolais of any document by reference to which
the debl can be substankated




Westway Holdings Limited

9 Signature of credilor
{or person authorised to act on the creddors

hehaif)

10 Address of person signing if different from 2
above

11 Name in BLOCK LETTERS:

12 Position with, or relation to, creditor

13 Date of signature

Admitied to voie for

Amount (£)

Dale

Admitied for dividend for

Amount (£)

Date

Michael Colin John Sanders
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Notes:

Michael Colin John Sanders
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

1. There is no need to attach them now but the office holder may ask you lo produce any document or
other evidence which is considered necessary fo substantiate the whole or any part of the claim, as
may the chaisman or convenor of any quakfying decision procedure.

2. This form can be authenticated for submission by emall by entering your name in block capials and
sending the form as an attachment from an emad address which clearty identifies you or has been
previpusly notified to the office holder_ If completing on behalf of a company, please stale your

relationship to the company.



Westway Holdings Limited

Appendix 3 = Receipts and Payments Account from 15 May 2020 to 2 July 2020



Westway Holdings Limited

Westway Holdings Limited
{in Administration}

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 15/05/2020 From 13/03/2020
of Affairs To 03/07/2020 To 03/07/2020
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
700,000.00 Freehold Land & Property NIL NIL
NIL NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
{785.747.00} Together Commercial Finance NiL NIL
o NIl NIL
.. ASSET REALISATIONS
430,000.00 Cach held at bank NIL NIL
12002300 . Cash held by third parbes NIL NIL
“§50,00:0.00 ‘Fleelwid Properties HNIL T NIL
6,000.00 Mater Vehacle N MNIL
Uncertain’® . Shares & Investments NIL NIL
- - NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(26,172,911.00) Investments - Bonds and [s3 Various NIL NIL
{4,000.00) Landiord NIL ML
{2,731.50) Professional Fees NiL NIL
(70.182.17) Trade & Expence Crediors ML NIL
NIT NIT
DISTRIBUTIONS
(8.285.500.00)  Ordwary Sharehciders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(33,115,048 67) NiL NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Note:



Westway Holdings Limited

Appendix 4 — MHA Macintyre Hudson’s LLP and Quantuma LLP - Fee Recovery Policies



AUDIT » TAX + ADVISORY

Finm i1% T

Restructuring and Recovery

AR OUIT RATE -

Now, for tomorrow

mmmuummu*nmm-nw
resolution seuldag approvsl of the office halder’s resmuneration.

MHA Macintyre Hatieorts Restnaiutng v Recowery
churge O rales (echasve of VAT).

Owr cxurmt Charge-out et which fay e sfvwrdiad oen e
1t ow o follows

ot
a— e b ]
by e
Parews ] ]
Divecter 08 - 08 .8 -08
Managet -0t - k-0
]
Demig
Aoy 1B -30 8- 200
Adwiiobute 0 - 06 o -
Adsigipet - -1
Coallay -8 ™m-N

2 la e vy policy b rechasge Bl Gaderuarrurts pROperly
Irurred 10 The relevart Fachurey cose whave thare i
idendihable spuolic apardiiuse Any cots which sy iesolve
an shement of shared o allocsied costs o are ky senviom
provided by the fem. are detsliag in S S recepis s
payrarts Scoounts &8 Category 2 Ot serants

A Maciriyre Hueons Restrucksrg end Reoowry
Sisburssmants cherpes fechsive of YAT)

Ot carrvart diutaramvand harges which sy Se Srnanded

oen B 10 S v 8 fobows

[ ] Owoge £

Phstasepying Wppwepy -
Pestage ot el panigl sharges
Car hilloage L T T

Dompngld sipitge futunal TP Sir bis PU manth
Smsage 15 pat el ot el
Rogin Sulte 1 4 3 e

il aphrening iy !

fomtiniSIMdy 2388
s ot 1. 283 ;

il dapooming Ll
Foum Bum L2830Mdn B

Plosptr fols el no charge i stk alniing 1o B ooy of
T hrrars, ounaad OBl

Camtamt ] .
Shawid you gl sharification an sny of e sbow,
s et hagdiaie S Cuninet ws an SAA0)20 THEY 4100
o omel sunersirsenerabbince.ak




Westway Holdings Limited

Quantuma

Schedule of Cuitent Charge Out Rates and Chargeabile Disbursements
Stall Allocation & Suppert Sl

An cbjsciive and prachcal approach & thken 10 cach case which adudes achwe Partner ivwoiverent from the
outset  Other messbers of staff wil be amigrad en S hasis of snperencs and specilic skills to smatch the needs
of the omse. ammnmdmummomnuuman
current charge out rates per howr for the grades of it ssepioped within Oaaetusns LLP. sschuiwe of VAT

Grade of Sl Tate foumn 15 Jyme 229
[ £346 00 - £O90.00
Appoiniment Taling Dicvster £315 00 - £300.00
£205.00 - £475.00
Sewiet Wanage £306.00 - £415.00
Manages £290 00 - £375.00
Assistant Manager £196.00 - £536.00
Sonier Adminintraler £200.00 - £298.00
Adsminietrater £178.00 - £240.00
Aacistant Adminietrater £130.00 - £160.00
Cane Avosutant £126.00
Junier Adminisiraior £V00.00-£115.00
Sepport SEsscutive Assistant 10000 - £1385.00

Weork undarizhen & reconind in 6 sande unds in an slsarore: me moonding system. Thme properly iourred on
oo B3 Chi l’ﬁtﬁuﬂn-dhmdﬂmumuwnhmnnlb
done. \There ha dm.md vy genarsl of owerbaad oasts.

> ‘ummuu“muun—udumm-m
‘retirded under the following categores

o o

mbd\*hmwbﬂwﬁmﬂlhmm

nﬁ%ﬁ-m--w-amwmnmnwum

of whédn Mmuuwumm-mm

pact fedt

Ddﬂidh.hﬂcmu_nmnﬁ“dhm Shouki any creditor wish 1o receve detals
of the charge ol rates. in force pror 1o those showmn, thess can be provided upon request. -

Subcosirattors

Detads and the cost of avy work winch has been or & nhended W be sub-coniracied cul thal could otharwise by

camied out by the office holer or his stalf wall be proveded = any report which incorparaies a request for approval
of the basis upon which resvneration may be charged

(R Seaind !wu-hs I ,W-'.T.'ﬂ.a:'{'» T

S*vv?)mm?-m AL et b o+

et oq-\w.m»?.l—&mmumn ot d
oy weéwun;uw»éuww X




Westway Holdings Limited

Appendix 5 — Fee Estimate Summary for MHA Maclintyre Hudson LLP and Quantuma LLP



Westway Holdings Limited

1 . 1

PEES ESTIMATE SUMMARY

L 1

@ mha
MACINTYRE HUDSON

Tha office hoidet s sk 0 be remwnoraied on & Sme cosl bats  We us Ot Onil Falkis BEPIOE 1o the slis and axpenionce of a mombes of
Staf anc the work thet They perform, recordeng bme apent In § minute Wity Naraitve o reCorded K sxplemn he work undertaken shd the ihe sper &
anplysed ko diflgrent categones of work  This document prowdes an csimeis B8 1 how much time the oifios holder and huy siafl wilk spend
unNGertaiong SDSCING 1B wallen Drosd CRQGNeS Of work, and the Bme costs of ynaeriaiung such work, which wiltl dopend upon e grade. of grades, of
el undertalung the work and Ihe NUMBer of hours SRS UNGEaking the work by each orade of stel'  The sshmeisd Bme that will be spent
undertalong e work In each category of work has been mulipied by he appicable chargs oul rate for sach member of stafl that & is anboipated wil
WOertake work in Rl CoWQOTy 10 Srrive B The SSEMaled Iotsl Irfe COStE M REbie 10 Tt CINOQOry Of wOrk ON e CAB8  VWe hive Then dvioed hat
‘sstimated iotal Dy The setmaied rumbed of ROW'E 10 Bve St whiat la knowh 54 & blended hourly charge out rele v Tt Calegory of work  The sum of
o the for rve o Qones of work M The 10t sebmated trme Costs 0 e ol e y work on the case  AQaen, we harve
van Srvcied that sshrated 10lal by e estmatod numter of hours 10 aTwve st & Blendad hourty Shirge out tale for Tw Chne Sa & whiols

The heurly charge out rates that will he vesd on this case
e L3

Pariner — appowimeont iaker 553 0C
Sarucy Manracper e
Mgt 430 00
Super % Adr x50 0
Caso Admerestrator r30 00
Catabus 22500
MHA TagAccountancy Tosm 156 00
ADMWSNS TRATION

Tstimated time o be Estimated value of the
Description of the tashs o be undertaken i this cstegory of | taken to undertahke the time costs o undertshe | Blended chargs out rvle
work work, the work £ o undartakz the work £

Case planning - deviaing bh BpPIopriate stratedy kol dealng with
he CAsS B Qiving HNSINCBons 10 the siaft 10 undertshe the

work on the Cass 12.90 4.742.50
Settihg up physicalelecionk cise Fles (88 appicable) +.10 1,256 50
Sattng up the CEee ON e DIachce's SheCiONIC Case

RANAQITIANT SySiam Snd Bribefing dais 12.00 4.160 .00

Issamng the slatutory Nnotihcations ¥ crediors and cther requred
ON BOOONEMerd B8 OIMCe Nolder. INCluting padetieng the GMos

OGS s Mottt (B ADDRCADIe | 450 1.702 EO
Chtaining & Speciic pensity bond 1.10 346 50
Savking docmions horm credion a 20 2.793 00
Dealineg with 8 routing COMespONTiehce Bl Brnalds reabog 0

the Chan 80.00 30,450 DO
Opening. maintaining and managing the office holdar's eslate

banh aocount 2 50 @13 D0
Cresting, mantaining and managing the office holders

anhbooh 3.00 780 DO
Undenaking regulat bank recondciiadons of the bank sctount

containing estsle funds 700 1.600.D0

Rerviewing the sdequacy of the specific penaity bond oh a
quarterty basis 4.60 1.228.00




Westway Holdings Limited

LINOertsiondg Denoe reviews of the progress of the case 10.00 3.833.00
Cwverseeng and coniroling the work gone on 1he case by cese
sdminisrstons 6.00 2.73%0.00
Preparing. reewing and IBsuing annual progress reports 1o
credilors and mambers (as applicable) 12.00 4.2T0.00
Fing rebsms al Companies House andior Couwt (as apphcabie 3.00 1.000 00
Preparing and Mng VAT retuns . 3.00 1.080 00
Preparing and flng Carporation Tas rthema . 2.00 880 .00
Seehing closurs claarance from HMRC and other resevant
pares 2.00 56000
Prepanng. reviewing and msuing finai reports 15 credilon and
by (as appdicaibie ) 4 00 1,885 00
Fitng inal returns al Companies House and/on Courn {as
applicable ) 1.50 1.020 00
Totat: 183.00 £66.874.00f £363 43
IMVESTIGATIONS
Estimated time 1o be Estimaied velue of the
Deacription of the tasks o be undertahen in this cxlegory of |  takan %0 undertahe the e costs o undertake | Biended chargs sut rete
work work the work £ to underiahe the work £
Racovenng the BOoks B records Kr the case 16.00 6.080 00
Listing the HOORS S NECONTE MW - -
required by the Company D s Disquavh r At | 4
not spplicable). 3.00 1.325.00
Conducting an infbal imesbgaton with a wew 0 deniiyng
potentisl asset recoveries by seeking and obtaining information
oM felevant thind partes. such be T banic. SCCOWTtAtE .
Rewewing books and records 10 idenify asry iransachons o
ACHONS e office holder May take AQAINS! 3 hird paity i order
10 recower funds for The benefit of orediots 900 3.740 00
Total: 28.004 £11.145.008 L3668 04




Westway Holdings Limited

REALIBATION OF ASSETS |
Eslimaad Gmé ic 5a | FebBmated vilue of he
Descripiion of the tasks 4o be n this yof| taken to underiaks the HBme coste 40 undertaks | Blended charge out rale
work work tha work € o undertake the work £
Arangeng sultabie FEBNCE over assels 8.20 2.193.00
Roguiarty g the Y and sppr wess of The
INSUrance Cover In place 220 77300
Comespondimg with dabtors mmmtnm
owtstanding book debta. 1.30 456.00
Lialging wilh ths bank regending the cosurs of the accoiinl - 300 1.090.00
Istnicting Bgents o vk | T 11.00 4.365 00
Linising with agents 1o b A5 00 22 0D0.00
Instructing solltitons to nsist in the renlisation of ot 2300 8.785 00
Ragsiaring s cauiion In raspect of reehoid property owned by
ha det y appiicoble). 400 1 855 00
ubmucmmmmmaamm«wmmm
debtors/company's frecholdAcascheid property (whowe i
applisatia). 350 2.132.50
instructing sollcitors to nssisl in tha realisation of the
freeholtensahsld property (where applicatie). 22.00 8,000.00
Uslaing with the secured creditors over the realisstion of the
" musare gubject ic 0 mongagee or omet o 8.00 3.640 00
Accouniancy- Review of acgounts, lnmtmonm Bank
stabements, Prepartion of ETB, cetaling transodtions 300 00 47 700 00
~ Review of shares and ivesimants 56 00 23.020.00
Roview of funds held by thivd parties 13 00 5260 .00
Total: ’ %13.20 £132.082 504 £237.37]
CREDNTORS —
. . - . Estimated thve to be Evtneted vaiue of the
--Dogenpucnoa:neta'sknwbounemunlnnd.eamgor’yét taken 4o undertake the | tima costs 1o undertahe | Blended charge owt rate
work . . work the work £ 0 undertake the work £
Dexfing with aediiorfinvesior carrespondence, emals and
¢ tedephone conversations segarding their chims, a5 00 147.750 DO
Maintniring up Lo date eradxhermmhn an ma case
" manngement gyabam. 40 00 12,000.00
tazuing o notice of ivended dvidand nmplming mapprmﬂma
Oaredta totine. 3.00 1,225 00
" Roviawing proofs of deibt received from credilar, adudicating
on them and farmally admilibg them tor the payment of &
dividend. - - ) 81.00 27,240 DO
Requesiing addilonal information I'm;u'uﬂlmnsqmpbnot
thed proofa of debt in erder to adjudieate on thair el 53.00 18,294 00
cmcmmanapamamnnmmm,mmmm
natice of dedornlion of dividand. ' 67.00 23.555.00
Yotal: 816 00 £231.053 00 £373 200
GRAND TOTAL FOR ALL CATEGORIES OF WORK 1,343.20/ £441, 184501 £3I20.444




00'BZBGIL LYA BUpniaxs aduseg

L 00'828°6/k 0TS  008L 08268 00°'66 orie sInoY [Ri0)
02500 (Ui 44 9scs [ 4 00T o8 000t
49588 onse'r 00sl 00L no9 (113 SI0Hp&1) pAINIasSUn Ym juswiebebue jrisuab pue $8)18nb 104pals)
on'9s5e 00095’ o001l 0s'Z ooe oo'r 050 DHNH Y Buisier
95°0Z¢ 00’588’z 008 oo'r 00¢ 002 0o’ sJoype)s o} buiodey |elBusg
orsLl 0sZrr'e 05¢ZL 002 00t ooz 050 1980 JO $300i4 "9IUSPIAT PUE SWWIBID I0HPRID
€6'G0E oooez'e 1] 00'ri 0oL 009 s.0ppa)) o) sjesodold 'buioday ¥ auendwo) dis
2IONPRIT)
b LZEC 052Z8'S 5Ll 009 009 (] 0S¢
L19sZ 05511 as'y goe 0ot Qso SIagepy |CJUBPI3Y| § jBIBUBG
£Z65E 00°0L9'F 00€EL 00E 0o's oge a0 5l6SSE 0 JOBSIES) 8 SIOJENSILNLIPY (U0 Liim DUISE
SUOESHRIY
(2 h1YY 0009L'ZZE O0OVRL  O0'LOL 00054 00t o'y
SSr0E 00'620's 059l ao'e 0S€E ocr a0l Wewiioddy 0} Joud SUONIESUEI] JO UOREL|ISBAU] [ 1|
SGYOE 000208 00T oc'r 0004 oo'r ac'r SI0JRLS|UWIPY W Wi Bus(e]
8l 00'559'0€ DOELL  QOZY goys oo'r Q0'E Auedwo? ypa sBunesp Buiiiaiuod si05saau| ypm Guisiery
0S'ZEE 00'S6Z'S) 00'9r oori 0021 o0t oo’y $1UN0 17y YUER JO UoyebnS 8ALl|
92 4SE 00 G045 0o IE oo o0ch ocs gor ajueIdwo D uogebgseau] puk Suipodayd (vQao) waig
c80Iy Q0 08562 gozs ocr 008g 00 8L 00l Sa{ued im SDULOSN PUB SMMITL)
oceLl 005807 Gss oor 0s? ao'L SNEYY 0 UBWAELS PUB SBIEBUUDINSIND '8JUapu0ds#U0d S101daII]
IE6LE 005568 00°8T 00z oo's 0049 ot $[0I028Y PUE §400F jo uoqefiiseau) Aojmels
r960r GO'0LF 4 [¢]r):Fd ooe 009 oad o8 smamay y Abalens uonebgsanu|
suoyeiiisany
267ZLE Qo'Tir's [4%] 05'9¢ 0802 0g'sh 06'8
00’984 Qo ore ao'r oo'r - - - SUONEILIU02a ued ‘sjuawied pue sidiaday SdupmiyseD
reerc oorere oZwi 000t 00'€ 0L SWwInjay X | UOLBIOAIOD pue [WA
£L0CE o0's08'y 000G 009 ooy ooy gL sauedwo Aojnels
60'65E 00006, 00°ZL 00’9 00'g 008 f1li 82UspUOds L0 BUYNOL IM DUIBSP - UD|IBLS|VILIPY |BIBUSD
b 65E 0STIrE 06 00 0¥ o 054 SIGUBHN [BJDUSG - SI0JENSIURUPY JUIOr Ylim Duisel
nE'srL 0s9ri's 00s 0oy 00 00 tuipuog
05'26T DST8O0'C 004 o'y 05’ 05} SUDRBIYROU 18I0 "8SN0Y SBIUEDLLDD 'BUlS[BAPE ‘luswinodde - 4IOM UOINIBIS {B1jL)
L9 iBE 057924 0S¥ 080 002 ool 004 SMBlAEY PUe AGRIBIS #SED [BIEUBD
psm|d T YoNB IISIILIPY

amAuno  (J1eBAD 30y  SOENSAMIPY sedeuey Si0pong  Joukg
abniany Mo}

— ewinjueny

(uopes|uIwpPY U)) pajwiT sBU|pjoH Armisam
10} sesuedx] pue see JO eJRLIST

pajiwi sBuipjoH Aemisapy



Appendix 6 — Analysis of Time Costs incurred from 15 May 2620 to 2 July 2020 for MHA
Macintyre Hudson and Quantuma LLP



Westway Holdings Limited

NOSANH FHALNDYIN

eyu 9

EDZLL OCGLE ¥4 BZE GTEIv ¢ 004 20 G w.u-nz Epnoy abiacy
t9 LoE Ut 67 524 Jod rav puzyav frzd poous’r furil fpseiens Joselr fseccir]ee o fooo oy 9 uo 320 2sfoe By . ] [z
05 Sbs WROE L RC2 job O we ECy wo (i (Li34] k€ wi joi 0 e (IR ST © o, Gapudrd wet) Alwlsg -
or 30r ye ot fure Do o [ I ] Ho DIGELY  06Ch  [ab4GE 0 fooe w 0 ScEs W H 213RRs DuReday A)aiels
(A% 4 [MDGE L s 000 e ) md (=i Ao aalaiy (LA [ G a0 0Ty (oE & ) EARRRY O i Yy
L iy v ot b 2oy (] e A W DOk s VST FCCILy LBsh 0 Wi 05 bEZ T Cbwow TN JU HINDTY
o3 02y P18 ¥ O VY /4 [ 1e] we oo 2 _Sm...nu pEe  Hatao Ay pac e 05 DLEZ G Y figedacaay)
00" 305 (LI Y} 24 o0 Ko Koo L] (0 000 a1y 002 00 ¢ 008 00ELL oo UOTIDS ey dOsELD DoXY)
S LO¥ L bdc el [LEuee [Lly] we  fou wo Do balur UL brl Lawewy o2 Jooc e Us EL G U 2s SaCpOr] YA b Hunmy
LR lorEneT e, Do LESZ C6Y. fLCD oo 00 S szo  paac od  joo 200 00D 0o N P BUARSE )
00 0CC 00 B8 i) 000 we oo 000 D0 &4 oo e W oo 0% 0¢ D o pailigy A S pTT mopeiny EeD)
o0 ot E 00 394 s 0 (] (=4 T =] oo _u_.._.nm_. rg 20 ¢ i) 000 wa oo 0 W BN TURGIIY 54D
Fl°0ZE PRI ZE [0 M. D52 T 067 Oods'r 0202 INZRCY O/ pRacirs. e oo 0 NS Rery L1% Auniungy puA SCBITRZNNGY

] 3 Lo iy |(3H100d  dumiel | (0D map | {3lieod  emoy | {3160 wnoy | (110D eamoy o

-Hlml.t_..-“. 7SO BUN [SIN0H 0] a] Jateuey Jm3au Aauuy PO UEESRO

0202 Anr Z 040207 Aep 51 poried e 203 81800 Swp JO sAEUY

{uopensiuwpy W)

peyuy sBupjoy Aemasepn




STLL 0Z0Z 4°r €0 916051 oA oy ety

- PR SRR ARG FRRL
- PR Sy ety
e L0 um [y L] L] " oy -y
Wy [} we we w wy we L]
(13 e "Wz [} 5 oy [ 3] —y 1 wp——
oy (] oy wy wo wy oy s L]
WE win'n Lt wy - ns wm vom——
e - [ « =n L] wT ——r
oree wn [ ) L) an W Wy Trpwnu Do
e - [ 3] L3 L] o e L]
arn am oy L1 ] @ L] L] —— ey
e -wrn - [ w L 4/] pnmy -y
0w [ ] ———
Aoy shusmy 8 ) vy o g ¥ Wy g whren —aayd gy W P SR
QZUTLLORD 0L
LBOC W0 Fefng

powur] sEUDIGH J8vgee - SP9E000

Aewwing 1509 % sw|L 6dIS - Anug swi)



G

Westway Holdings Limited




T ROT ST 20 RS0 VORSA LR elag

PORIED TSI )

P P L
-t wo - »e " -s - ———y
we L] [y «p Loyl wo Wy gy
1] (] we we Ly ] [ 4] L] — o p———
sl wu [y on -3} [ 1] oy Moy Sy
wu wu wu L] o L] we e ]
@ 1] 4] L] 1] wy wu —pw—r
we (] g Ly ] oy ] L1 w ey Supogy
L] [ 1] L) L] L] wy o Sy,
e wm Lyl [y oy we o] o gy, e
we wo Ly ] L] 4] we wo Supnmg ¥ ey
(O ooy g uwiing .
Aoy slusany e ey, g § Wy g g by oy T R I ST

QITROTZ 0L
Frid W00 Pehi
Powur] suppH Aes - Sr90000

Kewwng )s0) g sw)] 6dIS - Anu3g sw))



Notice of decisions by correspondence
Westway Holdings Limited — In Administration
In the High Court of Justice Number 002337 of 2020
Trading as: Westway
{Company Number 09761309)

Notice is given by Michael Colin John Sanders, Georgina Marie Eason and Simon Bonney to the creditors of
Westway Holdings Limited that set out below are decisions for your consideration under paragraph 51 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. Please complete the voting section below indicating whether you are in favour or
against the following decisions:

i). That the Administrators’ proposals be approved.

ii}). That the Administrators’ pre-Administration costs, the details of which are set out in the
Administrators’ proposals and issued with the notice of the decision procedure, be approved.

iii). That the Administrators' fees will be charged by reference to the time properly spent by them and their
staff in dealing with the matters relating to the Administration, such time to be charged at the hourly charge
out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time the work is undertaken and subject to the
fees estimate set out in the Administrators’ proposals and issued with the notice of the decision procedure.

iv}. That the Administrators be permitted to recover calegory 1 and category 2 disbursements.

The final date for votes is 20 July 2020, the decision date.

1.

In order for their votes to be counted creditors must submit to me their completed voting form so that it is
received at MHA Macintyre Hudson LLP, 6th Floor, 2 London Wall Place, London, EC2Y 5AU by no later
than 23.59 hours on 20 July 2020. It musi be accompanied by proof of their debt, {if not already lodged).
Faiture to do so will lead to their vote(s) being disregarded.

Creditors must lodge proof of their debt (if not already lodged) at the offices of MHA Macintyre Hudson by
post or email by no later than 23.59 on 20 July 2020, without which their vote will be invalid.

Creditors with claims of £1,000 or less must have lodged proof of their debt for their vote to be valid.

Any creditors who have previously opted out from receiving documents in respect of the insolvency
proceedings are entitied to vote on the decision(s) provided they have lodged proof of their debt.

Creditors may, within 5 business days of delivery of this notice to them, request a physical meeting of
creditors be held to determine the outcome of the decision(s) above. Any request for a physical meeting
must be accompanied by valid proof of their debt (if not already lodged). A meeting will be convened if
creditors requesting 2 meeting represent a minimum of 10% in value or 10% in number of creditors or
simply 10 creditors, where "creditors” means "all creditors.”

Creditors have the right to appeal a decision of the convener made under Chapter 8 of Part 15 of The
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 about Creditors' Voting Rights and Majorities, by applying to
Court under Rule 15.35 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 within 21 days of the Decision
Date..

Michael Colin John Sanders

il

JOINT ADMINISTRATOR
AUTHORISED TO ACT IN THE UK BY THE INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS ASSOCIATION



WESTWAY HOLDINGS LIMITED - In Administration

{Company Number 09761309 )

Voting on Decisions

i). That the Administrators’ proposals be approved.
For / Against

ii). That the Administrators’ pre-Administration costs, the details of which are set
out in the Administrators’ proposals and issued with the notice of the decision
procedure, be approved.
For / Against

iii). That the Administrators’ fees will be charged by reference to the time properly
spent by them and their staff in dealing with the matters relating to the
Administration, such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the
grade of staff undertaking the work at the time the work is undertaken and
subject to the fees estimate set out in the Administrators’ proposals and issued
with the notice of the decision procedure.

For / Against

iv). That the Administrators be permitted to recover category 1 and 2
disbursements.

For / Against

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM:

Name of
creditor:

Signature of
creditor:

{Complete the following if signing on behalf of creditor, e.g. director/solicitor)

Capacity in which
signing document:

Dated




Notice of invitation to form a Creditors’ Committee

Westway Holdings Limited — In Administration
In the High Court of Justice Number 002337 of 2020

Trading as: Westway

{Company Number 09761309)

NOTICE IS GIVEN by Michae! Colin John Sanders, Georgina Marie Eason and Simon Bonney to the
creditors of Westway Holdings Limited of an invitation to establish a Creditors’ Committee under rule
3.39 of The Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.

1.

In addition to seeking a decision on the matters set out in the accompanying notice, creditors
are also invited to determine by correspondence, at the same time, whether a Creditors’
Committee shouid be established.

A Committee may be formed if a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 creditors are willing to
become members,

Nominations can only be accepted for a creditor to become a member of the Committee if they
are an unsecured creditor and have lodged a proof of their debt that has not been disallowed
for voting or dividend purposes.

The specified date for receipt of nominations for creditors to act as a member of the Committee
under rule 3.39 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 is, 20 July 2020, the
Decision Date.

Please complete the form sent with this notice and include the name and address of any person
you wish to nominate to act as a member of the Committee. The completed document shouid
be returned to Macintyre Hudson LLP of 6th Floor, 2 London Wali Place, London, EC2Y S5AU or
emailed to kimberley.reid@mbhllp.co.uk so that it is received by no later than 23.59 hours on ,
20 July 2020, the decision date.

Note: Further information on the rights, duties and the functions of a Committee is available in a
booklet published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3). This booklet can be
accessed at https://www.r3.org.uk/technical-tibrary/england-wales/technical-quidance/creditor-
guides/more/29111/page/1/liquidation-creditors-committees-and-commissioners/. If you require a hard

copy of the booklet please contact Kimberley Reid of Macintyre Hudson LLP by email at
Kimberley.Reid@mbhllp.co.uk, or by phone on 0207 429 4100.

The final date for votes to establish a committee is 20 July 2020 , the decision date.

1.

in order for their votes to be counted creditors must submit to me their completed voting form
so that it is received at Macintyre Hudson LLP, 6th Floor, 2 London Wall Place, London, EC2Y
5AU by no later than 23.59 hours on 20 July 2020 . It must be accompanied by proof of their
debt, {if not already lodged). Failure to do so will lead to their vote(s) being disregarded.

Creditors must lodge proof of their debt {if not aiready lodged) at the offices of Michael Colin
John Sanders or Georgina Marie Eason by no later than 23.59 on 20 July 2020, without which
their vote will be invalid.

Creditors with small debts, that is claims of £1,000 or less must have lodged procf of their debt
for their vote to be valid.



4. Any creditors who have previously opted out from receiving documents in respect of the
insolvency proceedings are entitled to vote on the decision provided they have lodged proof of
their debt.

5. Creditors may, within 5 business days of delivery of this notice to them, request a physical
meeting of creditors be held to determine the outcome of the decision above. Any request for
a physical meeting must be accompanied by valid proof of their debt (if not already lodged). A
meeting will be convened if creditors requesting a meeting represent a minimum of 10% in
value or 10% in number of creditors or simply 10 creditors, where “creditors” means “all
creditors.”

6. Creditors have the right to appeal a decision of the convener made under Chapter 8 of Part 15
of The tnsolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 about Creditors' Voting Rights and
Maijorities, by applying to Court under Rule 15.35 of The Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016 within 21 days of the Decision Date.

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should either contact me at 6th Floor, 2
Lendon Wall Place, London, EC2Y 5AU, or contact Kimberley Reid by telephone on 0207 429 4100,
or by email at Kimberley.Reid@mbllp.co.uk.

DATED THIS 3RD DAY OF JULY 2020

il

Michael Colin John Sanders
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR
AUTHORISED TO ACT BY IN THE UK BY THE INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS ASSOQCIATION



WESTWAY HOLDINGS LIMITED - In Administration
In the High Court of Justice Number 002337 of 2020
{Company Number 09761309)

Decision

1. That a Creditors’ Committee should be established.
For/Against

Please note that if creditors vote to establish a Committee, then unless at least 3 nominations
for creditors to act as Committee members are received at the same time, it will be necessary
to convene a further decision procedure to decide which creditors are to act as Committee
members. That will involve incurring additional costs, so if you intend to vote to establish a
Committee, please also nominate either yourself or another creditor to act as a Committee
member. ’

I wish to nominate the following creditor to act as a member of the Committee:

Name of nominated creditor:

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM:

Name of creditor:

Signature of creditor:

(Complete the following if signing on behalf of creditor, e.g. director/solicitor)

Capacity in which signing document:

Dated:

Note: The compieted form should be delivered to Michael Colin John Sanders and Georgina Marie
Eason either by posting it to Macintyre Hudson LLP of 6th Floor, 2 London Wall Place, London, EC2Y
5AU, or by emailing it to Kimberley Reid@mhlip.co.uk




